The results of a sensitivity analysis for the key measurement parameters with respect to the
present value of pension entitlements are presented below. The actuarial interest rate and the
pension trend were identified as key parameters with an impact on the present value of pension
entitlements. The sensitivity analysis used the same methods as were applied in the previous
year. The analysis considered changes in parameters that are considered possible within reason.
The selection of the respective spectrum of possible changes in parameters is based on
historical multi-year observations.

The following illustrates the impact of an increase/decrease in the actuarial interest rate by
100 basis points or an increase/decrease in the pension trend by 25 basis points. For
interpretation of the values, it should be noted that the obligations in the Netherlands and the
United Kingdom are covered by life insurance policies to a large extent and that the plan assets
also regularly show a compensating sensitivity with regard to the development of the general
interest rate level.

30/9/2020 30/9/2021

€ million Germany Netherlands
United

Kingdom Belgium Germany Netherlands
United

Kingdom Belgium

Actuarial interest
rate

Increase by
100 basis
points −56 −108 −40 −4 −59 −141 −43 −3

Decrease by
100 basis
points 73 149 52 6 76 196 54 5

Pension trend Increase by
25 basis
points 12 16 7 0 13 21 5 0

Decrease by
25 basis
points −11 −16 −7 0 −12 −20 −6 0

N O T E S N O T E S  T O  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T 213

M E T R O A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 1

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations have developed as follows:

€ million 2019/20 2020/21

Present value of defined benefit obligations

As of the beginning of the period 1,516 1,502

Recognised under 39 39

interest expenses 20 20

current service cost 29 19

past service cost (incl. curtailments and changes) −10 0

settlement expenses 0 0

Recognised outside of profit or loss under ‘remeasurement of defined benefit
pension plans’ in other comprehensive income −40 137

Actuarial gains/losses from

changes in demographic assumptions (−/+) −13 −3

financial assumptions (−/+) −20 131

experience-based correction (−/+) −7 9

Other effects −13 −46

Benefit payments (incl. tax payments) −47 −53

Contributions from plan participants 9 5

Change in consolidation group/transfers 0 −13

Assumption of debt with regard to former employees of the hypermarket business 39 0

Currency effects −14 15

As of end of period 1,502 1,631

Changes in parameters on the basis of actuarial calculations led to a total increase in the present
value of defined benefit obligations of €128 million (2019/20: decrease of €33 million). Most of
the effects result from the increase in the applied actuarial interest rates.

The weighted average term of defined benefit commitments for the countries with material
pension obligations amounts to:

Years 30/9/2020 30/9/2021

Germany 16 17

Netherlands 23 24

United Kingdom 18 18

Belgium 6 6

Other countries 11 11

N O T E S N O T E S  T O  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T 214

M E T R O A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 1